

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

COUNT BASIE THEATRE INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Defendant.

Case No.: 3:21-cv-00615

**DEFENDANT ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY'S
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF COUNT BASIE THEATRE INC.'S MOTION TO REMAND**

MOUND COTTON WOLLAN & GREENGRASS LLP

Philip C. Silverberg
psilverberg@moundcotton.com
One New York Plaza, 44th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel. (212) 804-4200
Fax (212) 344-8066

William D. Wilson
wwilson@moundcotton.com
Craig R. Rygiel
crygiel@moundcotton.com
30A Vreeland Road, Suite 210
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Tel. (973) 494-0600
Fax (973) 242-4244

*Attorneys for Defendant
Zurich American Insurance Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Preliminary Statement1

Legal Argument.....2

 I. The *Reifer* Factors Do Not Support Abstention2

 A. The Third *Reifer* Factor Does Not Support Abstention2

 B. The Fifth *Reifer* Factor Does Not Support Abstention8

 II. The Court Lacks the Discretion to Decline Jurisdiction.....9

Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

7th Inning Stretch LLC v. Arc Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1153147 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2021)3

Abboud v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.,
450 N.J. Super. 400 (App. Div. 2017)5, 7

Benamax Ice, LLC v. Merchant Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1171633 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2021)3

Brunswick Panini’s, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 663675 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 19, 2021).....7

Carpe Diem Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2021 WL 1153171 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2021)3

Casino Beach Pier LLC v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1311047 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2021).....4, 8

Causeway Auto., LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)7

Ceres Enterps., LLC v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 634982 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2021).....8

Chester C. Chianese DDS LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2021 WL 1175344 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2021)3

Dezine Six, LLC v. Fitchburg Mut. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1138146 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2021)3

Downs Ford, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1138141 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2021)3, 7

Equity Planning Corp. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 766802 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2021).....8

Eye Care Ctr. of N.J., PA v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 457890 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2021)5, 7

Family Tacos, LLC v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 615307 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021).....8

Flomerfelt v. Cardiello,
202 N.J. 432 (2010)5

Greg Prosmushkin, P.C. v. Hanover Ins. Grp.,
2020 WL 4735498 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2020).....10

Henderson Rd. Res. Sys. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)6, 7

In the Park Savoy Caterers LLC v. Selective Ins. Grp., Inc.,
2021 WL 1138020 (D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2021)7

Kahn v. Pa. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 422607 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021)8

Manhattan Partners, LLC v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1016113 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021)5

Mikmar, Inc. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 615304 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2021).....8

Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
571 U.S. 161 (2014).....9

Owlpoint, LLC v. Spencer Thomas Grp.,
2021 WL 321479 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2021).....2

Podiatry Foot & Ankle Inst. P.A. v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest,
2021 WL 1326975 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2021).....3, 7

Protege Rest. Partners LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
2021 WL 428653 (Feb. 8, 2021)8

Quakerbridge Early Learning LLC v. Selective Ins. Co. of New England,
2021 WL 1214758 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2021)3

Reifer v. Westport Ins. Corp.,
751 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2014)2, 9

Robert E. Levy, D.M.D., LLC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp. Inc.,
2021 WL 598818 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021).....8

Savage City Strength, LLC v. Covington Specialty Ins.,
No. L-831-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2021).....3

State v. Signo Trading Int’l, Inc.,
130 N.J. 51 (1992)5

Stern & Eisenberg, P.C. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd.,
2021 WL 1422860 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2021).....3

Sun Life Assur. Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
238 N.J. 157 (2019)8

Tria WS LLC v. Am. Auto. Ins. Co.,
2021 WL 1193370 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2021)8
